
 
 
 
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk 
Direct line: 01403 215465 
 

 
Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL 
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Jane Eaton 
 
 

222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

1

Audit Committee 
 
Wednesday, 29th March, 2023 at 5.30 pm 
Conference Room, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham 
 
Councillors: Stuart Ritchie (Chairman) 

John Blackall (Vice-Chairman) 
 Matthew Allen 

Martin Boffey 
Paul Clarke 
 

Richard Landeryou 
Gordon Lindsay 
 

 
You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business 

Jane Eaton 
Chief Executive 

Agenda 
 

   
Page No. 

 
1.   Apologies for absence   
2.   Minutes 3 - 8 
 To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2022 

(Note: If any Member wishes to propose an amendment to the minutes they 
should submit this in writing to committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk at least 24 
hours before the meeting.  Where applicable, the audio recording of the 
meeting will be checked to ensure the accuracy of the proposed amendment.) 
 

 

 
3.   Declarations of Members' Interests  
 To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Committee 

 
 

 
4.   Announcements  
 To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the Committee or the 

Chief Executive 
 

 

 
5.   2021/22 Annual Audit Report 9 - 48 
 To receive the report of the External Auditor 

 
 

 
6.   Statement of Accounts and Letter of Representation 49 - 102 
 To receive and recommend for approval the Audited Statement of Accounts 

2021/22 and to receive and approve the Council’s letter of representation to the 
External Auditor (to follow) 
 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk


 
 

  
7.   Financial Reporting and Audit 103 - 108 
 To receive the report of the Director of Resources 

 
 

 
8.   Internal Audit - Quarterly Update Report 109 - 122 
 To receive the report of the Chief Internal Auditor 

 
 

 
9.   Internal Audit Strategy and Annual Plan 2023/24 123 - 144 
 To receive the report of the Chief Internal Auditor 

 
 

 
10.   Internal Audit - External Assessment Report 145 - 166 
 To receive the report of the Chief Internal Auditor 

 
 

 
11.   Draft Annual Governance Statement 2022/23 167 - 188 
 To receive the report of the Director of Resources 

 
 

 
12.   Risk Management - Quarterly Update 189 - 200 
 To receive the report of the Director of Resources 

 
 

 
13.   2021 – 2022 Housing Benefit audit 201 - 208 
 To receive the report of the Director of Resources 

 
 

 
14.   Urgent Business  
 Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion 

should be considered as urgent because of the special circumstances 
 

 

 



 

 
1 

 

Audit Committee 
7 DECEMBER 2022 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Stuart Ritchie (Chairman), John Blackall (Vice-Chairman), 
Matthew Allen, Martin Boffey, Paul Clarke, Richard Landeryou and 
Gordon Lindsay 

 
Also Present: Tony Hogben 

  
AAG/23   MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 September were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
  

AAG/24   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations on interest. 
  

AAG/25   ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
There were no announcements. 
  

AAG/26   EXTERNAL AUDIT CONTRACT 2023/24 - 27/28 
 
The Director of Resources reminded Members that in December 2021 Council 
had agreed not to opt into the national auditor appointment arrangements 
(Public Sector Audit Appointments) after 2022/23 but to undertake a local 
tender exercise instead.  Despite market interest last year, no attractive bids 
had come forward.    
  
The Director of Resources had therefore contacted the Department of Levelling 
Up, Housing & Communities requesting permission from the Secretary of State 
to return the Council into the PSAA.  He advised that no response had been 
received, althou
[...]
e where Members had had an opportunity to 
pose questions on the detail.   
  

RESOLVED 
  
To delegate approval of the Statement of Accounts to the Chairman of the 
Audit Committee, in consultation with the Director of Resources, to be 
signed once the audit has been completed. 

  
AAG/29   ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT - ACTION PLAN 2022/23 

 
The Director of Resources talked through the action plan that listed areas for 
improvement that had been identified in the Annual Governance Statement 
from 2021/22.   
  
Progress was now being made on the two items that had been behind 
schedule:  the roll out of the Modern.gov report-writing management system, 
which would streamline the preparation of Cabinet and Committee reports; and 
training and awareness relating to the Council’s management of bullying and 
harassment, with training for all Managers scheduled for December.   
Procurement training had also been delayed due to staffing issues, but this was 
now in hand. 
  
The Committee noted the contents of the action plan. 
  

AAG/30   RISK MANAGEMENT - QUARTERLY UPDATE 
 
The Director of Resources presented the Risk Management Quarterly Update 
to the Committee. The report included an update on the Corporate Risk 

Page 4



Audit Committee 
7 December 2022 

3 

 

 
3 

Register for consideration and provided an update on progress with the 
quarterly departmental risk register reviews.  
  
There were four risks which were considered to be high, which were unchanged 
since the previous report to Audit Committee:       
  
CRR37 - Delay to the local plan preparation due to the requirement of the plan 
to demonstrate water neutrality, or as a result of significant / unexpected 
changes to government guidance.  
  
CRR01b - Funding from Government is less generous than assumed in the 
Medium- Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) from 2023  
  
CRR18 - (i) A malicious attacker exploits a known or unknown security 
weakness to penetrate the Council’s ICT systems. (ii) IT not working due to 
environmental problems: fire, flood, power cut.  
  
CRR19 - Rapidly rising costs from inflation together with ongoing lower levels of 
income from fees in some areas, and other cost pressures such as increased 
homelessness; and increased housing benefit claims.  
  
None of the other risks had changed. They included the potential loss of 
subsidy from the audit of the Housing Benefit claim, which was always a risk. 
 All 19 Departmental risk registers had also been reviewed and updated.  
  
Councillor Martin Boffey suggested that a new risk be added relating to the new 
legislation that will require voters to present photo ID in order to vote at the 
elections in May 2023.  The Director of Resources stated that officers were 
aware of the emerging guidance and would look at how this could be measured 
as a risk, which was more reputational than financial.    
  
The Committee noted the contents of the report and appendix. 
  

AAG/31   INTERNAL AUDIT - QUARTERLY UPDATE REPORT 
 
The Chief Internal Auditor provided a progress report of all internal audit and 
counter-fraud activity carried out during Quarter 2 of 2022/23.    
  
He talked through the six formal audits, which were finalised during the quarter. 
One audit received an opinion of ‘substantial assurance’, four received an 
opinion of ‘reasonable assurance’, and one an opinion of ‘partial assurance’.  
Members noted details in the appendix. 
  
The Chief Internal Auditor advised that an independent external quality 
assessment of the Orbis internal audit service had been undertaken by the 
Institute of Internal Auditors in October/November.  This showed the service to 
be fully compliant with the professional standards.  A full report would be 
brought to the Committee in March.  The Chairman thanked the Chief Internal 
Auditor for his hard work and diligence over the years.  

Page 5



 Audit Committee 
7 December 2022 

 

 
4 

  
The Committee noted the contents of the report.
[...]
mmendations 
 
That the Committee is recommended to: 

 
i) Respond, via a letter from the Chairman of the Audit Committee on behalf of the 

Audit Committee, to the DLUHC inquiry before Monday 17 April 2023.   
 
Reasons for Recommendations  
 

i) To provide evidence to help DLUHC Committee examine how local authority 
financial reporting could be improved to better engage with taxpayers and other 
stakeholders.  

Background Papers 
National Audit Office - Progress update: Timeliness of local auditor reporting on local 
government in England  
https://www.nao.org.uk/reports/progress-update-timeliness-of-local-auditor-reporting-on-
local-government-in-england/  
 
UK Parliament Committees 
https://committees.parliament.uk/committee/17/levelling-up-housing-and-communities-
committee/news/186485/levelling-up-committee-launches-inquiry-on-local-audit/  

Wards affected: n/a 

Contact: Dominic Bradley, Director of Resources, 01403 215300 
 

Page 103

Agenda Item 7

https://www.nao.org.uk/reports/progress-update-timeliness-of-local-auditor-reporting-on-local-government-in-england/
https://www.nao.org.uk/reports/progress-update-timeliness-of-local-auditor-reporting-on-local-government-in-england/
https://committees.parliament.uk/committee/17/levelling-up-housing-and-communities-committee/news/186485/levelling-up-committee-launches-inquiry-on-local-audit/
https://committees.parliament.uk/committee/17/levelling-up-housing-and-communities-committee/news/186485/levelling-up-committee-launches-inquiry-on-local-audit/


 
 

Background Information 

1 Introduction and Background 

1.1 Local government audit provides transparency and accountability to both taxpayers 
and their local elected representatives. It provides authorities with accurate and 
reliable financial information with which to plan and manage their services, and 
finances, effectively. It also provides assurance to the wider public sector, 
supporting the audit of certain central government departments and th
[...]
cial reporting at the local council level is important not only for 
delivering value for money for these services but is also key to democratic 
accountability. The Committee is keen for the inquiry to examine how local authority 
financial reporting could be improved to better engage with taxpayers and other 
stakeholders. It wants to explore how local audit fits into the ‘checks and balances’ 
of how councils operate and the effectiveness of audit in acting as a ‘red flag’ to 
councils to address financial issues.” 

 
3.6 The DLUHC Committee’s inquiry comes in the wake of a recent declaration by 

Woking Borough Council that it was “in the territory” of being unable to meet its 
financial obligations and at risk of issuing a section 114 notice which would force 
central government to intervene. The Committee’s inquiry also follows the news of 
Thurrock Council issuing a section 114 notice in December 2022, and other recent 
failures at Northamptonshire County Council, Croydon London Borough Council, 
and Slough Borough Council. 

 
3.7 The Committee welcomes written evidence on the terms of reference outlined 

below. The closing date for submissions is Monday 17 April. 
 
3.7.1 Users and uses of local authority accounts and audit:  

• What is the purpose of local authority accounts?  
• What role do they play in local accountability and democracy?  
• Building on that answer, what is the purpose of local audit?  
• Does it ensure compliance with requirements, assure the credibility of the 

accounts, assess the local authorities themselves through value for money 
work, etc.?  

• Who currently uses local authority accounts?  
• What do they use the accounts for?  
• Who should be using local authority accounts?  
• If these groups of users aren’t the same, why not?  
• What information do citizens need in order to hold their local authorities to 

account?  
• Is this information available in the local authority accounts as they stand?  

 
3.7.2 Understandab
[...]
priority 
agreed 
actions 

G 100% 

Our staff Professionally qualified / 
accredited 

80% G 90%1 

 

  

 
1 Includes part-qualified staff 

Page 121



 

Horsham District Council 

Appendix B 

Audit Opinions and Definitions 
Opinion Definition 

Substantial 
Assurance 

Controls are in place and are operating as expected to manage key risks 
to the achievement of system or service objectives. 

Reasonable 
Assurance 

Most controls are in place and are operating as expected to manage key 
risks to the achievement of system or service objectives. 

Partial 
Assurance 

There are weaknesses in the system of control and/or the level of non-
compliance is such as to put the achievement of the system or service 
objectives at risk. 

Minimal 
Assurance 

Controls are generally weak or non-existent, leaving the system open to 
the risk of significant error or fraud.  There is a high risk to the ability of the 
system/service to meet its objectives. 

 

Page 122



 Report to Audit Committee  

 29th March 2023 
 By the Horsham Chief Internal Auditor  

 INFORMATION REPORT 
 

 Not Exempt  
 

 

 

Internal Audit Strategy and Annual Plan 2023/24 

Executive Summary 
 
The purpose of this report is to present the Council’s Internal Audit Strategy and Annual 
Plan for 2023/24.  

Recommendations 
 
The Committee is recommended to: 
 
i) Approve the Council’s Internal Audit Strategy and Annual Plan 2023/24. 
 

Reasons for Recommendations 
 
 
i) To comply with the requirements set out in the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 

2013 (amended April 2017).  
 
ii) The Audit Committee is responsible for reviewing the effectiveness of the Council’s 

system of internal control. 
 

Background Papers 
 
Corporate Plan; Risk Registers; Audit Universe Risk Assessment; and supporting audit 
working papers. 

Wards affected: All. 
 
Report Author:    Paul Miller, Horsham Chief Internal Auditor 
Contact Details: Russell Banks, Orbis Chief Internal Auditor  Tel No. 01273 481447 
                                           Paul Miller, Horsham Chief Internal Auditor Tel No. 01403 215319 
 

Page 123

Agenda Item 9



Background Information 

1 Introduction and Background 

1.1 The Council’s Internal Audit Strategy and Annual Plan 2023/24 (Annexe A) sets out 
how the Council will meet its statutory requirements for internal audit, as defined 
within the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. The Strategy proposes an approach 
based on focusing audit resources in those areas where the highest risk to the 
achievement of the Council’s objectives lies. These areas have been identified and 
prioritised based on the Council’s own risk assessment processes (including 
corporate and departmental risk registers) and following consultation with senior 
officers and Members.    

  

2 Relevant Policy / Professional Standards 

2.1 Internal Audit follows the mandatory standards set out in the Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards (PSIAS) published by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) and the Chartered Institute of Internal Auditors. 

 
2.2 Internal Audit is conducted in accordance with the Council’s Constitution. Financial 

Procedure Rule 4e 27 states that: “The Chief Finance Officer ensures the Council 
has appropriate arrangements in place to maintain an adequate and effective internal 
audit. The terms of reference for Internal Audit are detailed in the Council’s Internal 
Audit Charter which is approved and reviewed annually by the Audit Committee”. 

 

3 Next Steps  

3.1 The Committee will be kept informed about progress in terms of the audit plan.  
 
 
4 Outcome of Consultations 

4.1 As with the previous year, we have sought to focus our audit and assurance activity 
on supporting the delivery of the Council’s five overarching priority outcomes, namely:  

 
• A great place to live 
• A thriving economy 
• A strong, safe and healthy community 
• A cared for environment 
• A modern and flexible council 

[...]
r of Resources 

 INFORMATION REPORT 
 

 Not exempt 

 
 
 
Draft Annual Governance Statement 2022/2023 
 

Executive Summary 
The annual review of the Council's governance, risk management and internal control 
arrangements has been undertaken to support the production of the Annual Governance 
Statement for 2022/2023. This review included information and assurance gathering 
processes to ensure that the published Annual Governance Statement is correct as well as 
a review of the Council's Governance framework against the best practice framework 
devised by CIPFA/SOLACE. 
 
The aim of the review process is to ensure that the Council has effective governance, risk 
management and internal control processes in place to assist with accountability and the 
delivery of objectives. Additionally, the review process has identified any shortfalls in these 
arrangements to enable them to be addressed. 

Recommendations 

That the Committee is recommended: 
i) To approve the draft Annual Governance Statement for 2022/2023.  

Reasons for Recommendations 
i) As part of good governance, it is important that the Annual Governance Statement is 

approved by the Audit Committee  

 
Background papers: Supporting evidence, Head of Service Assurance Statements, and 
the Annual Internal Audit Report. 
Consultation: The Senior Leadership Team, Monitoring Officer, Heads of Service and the 
Chief Internal Auditor. 
Wards affected: All 
Contact: Dominic Bradley, Director of Resources. 
 
Attachments:    Appendix A: Annual Governance Statement 2022/2023 

Appendix B: Local Code of Corporate Governance 
Appendix C: Governance Assurance Framework 
Appendix D: AGS Action Plan 2022/2023 
Appendix E: AGS Action Plan 2023/2024 

Page 167

Agenda Item 11



 

2 

Background Information 

1 Introduction and background 

1.1 The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 require the Council to review, 
at least annually, the effectiveness of its governance arrangements and publish an 
Annual 
[...]
conomic 
Development 

31/12/2023 

 

P
age 187



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 Report to Audit Committee  

 Wednesday 29 March 2023 
 By the Director of Resources 
 INFORMATION REPORT 

 Not Exempt  

 

 

Risk Management ~ Quarterly Report            

Executive Summary 
 
This report includes an update on the Corporate Risk Register for consideration and 
provides an update on progress with the quarterly departmental risk register reviews.  

Recommendations 
 
That the Committee is recommended to: 

 
i) Note the contents of this report. 

Reasons for Recommendations 
 
As part of good governance, it is important that Members understand the key risks facing 
the Council. 

Background Papers 
 
Corporate Risk Register 

Wards affected: All. 

Contact:  Dominic Bradley, Director of Resources, 01403 215300.   
 

Page 189

Agenda Item 12



 

 

Background Information 

1 Introduction and Background 

1.1 The Audit Committee is charged with responsibility for monitoring the effectiveness 
of the Council’s risk management arrangements. 
 

1.2 The report provides details of key changes to the Council’s Corporate Risk 
Register, and an update on progress regarding the departmental risk registers (see 
Section 3 below).  

2 Relevant Council Policy  

2.1 The Council’s Risk Management Policy is detailed in the Council’s Risk 
Management Toolkit. The Council’s Risk Management Strategy is a component part 
of the Policy, and this document sets out to achieve the following objectives: 

• Fully integrate risk management into the culture of the Council and its strategic 
and service planning processes. 

• Ensure that the risk management framework is understood and that ownership 
and accountability for managing risks is clearly assigned. 

• Ensure the benefits of risk management are realised through maximising 
opportunities and minimising threats. 

• Ensure consistency throughout the Council in the management of risk. 

3 Details  

3.1 The Sen
[...]
t of the 2021-22 Housing Benefit subsidy claim was completed in March 2023 and 
identified the likely loss of £65,416 in Housing Benefit subsidy to the Council. This loss is 
due to the value of the extrapolations and errors in the qualification letter together with the 
current year Local Authority (LA) error and administrative delay figure on the claim form 
breaching the LA error and administrative delay lower threshold. 
 
The DWP determines the amount of subsidy to which the Council is entitled.  Therefore, 
we cannot predict precisely the amount of clawback to be requested by the DWP. 
However, it is likely to request that the total amount of the loss be repaid in full.  
 
Management has introduced robust measures to improve quality assurance in light of the 
adverse conditions the service has operated under in the last three years arising from 
Covid-19 and compounded by the cost of living crisis.  

Recommendations 
That the Committee is recommended to: 

 
i) Note (a) the expected loss of subsidy that has been identified in the audit of the 

2021-22 Housing Benefit claim, and, (b) the measures being taken to improve the 
process and reduce errors in the future.  

 
Reasons for Recommendations  

i) To make the Audit Committee aware of the subsidy loss and the measures taken to 
reduce the risk of future subsidy loss.  

Background Papers - none 
Wards affected: n/a 
Contact: Dominic Bradley, Director of Resources, 01403 215300 

Page 201

Agenda Item 13



 
 

Background Information 

1 Introduction and Background 

1.1 Horsham District Council’s Revenues and Benefits Service entered into a shared 
service arrangement in April 2018 with LGSS for the provision of the Revenue and 
Benefits function. This followed the termination of the CenSus Revenues and 
Benefits arrangement that had lost significant levels of subsidy in 2014/15 and 
2015/16 due to high level of errors and poor management. A risk of exceeding 
thresholds for the LA Error has existed sin
[...]
INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER
	2.	Internal Audit Purpose
	3.	Statutory Requirement
	4.	Internal Audit Responsibilities and Scope
	5.	Independence
	7.	Fraud & Corruption
	8.	Consultancy Work
	9.	Resources



	10 Internal Audit - External Assessment Report
	10.	Procurement implications
	11. 	Equalities and human rights implications / public sector equality
	Duty
	12. 	Environmental implications
	13.	Other Considerations
	B ~ Orbis IA EQA Final Report v2.0 09112022 Final
	C ~ Orbis IA EQA Committee Report Appendix Final B

	11 Draft Annual Governance Statement 2022/23
	Recommendations
	Reasons for Recommendations
	Background Information
	8	Legal consequences
	Appendix A Annual Governance Statement 2022 - 2023
	Appendix B Local Code of Corporate Governance
	Appendix C Governance Assurance Framework
	Appendix D AGS Action Plan 2022 - 2023
	Appendix E AGS Action Plan 2023 - 2024

	12 Risk Management - Quarterly Update
	Appendix 1 Corporate Risk Report March 2023

	13 2021 - 2022 Housing Benefit audit





Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

Audit Committee 
29 MARCH 2023 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Stuart Ritchie (Chairman), John Blackall (Vice-Chairman), 
Matthew Allen, Martin Boffey and Richard Landeryou 

 
Apologies: Councillors: Paul Clarke and Gordon Lindsay 

  
AAG/35   MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 December were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
  

AAG/36   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  

AAG/37   ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
Councillor Stuart Ritchie, Chairman of the Committee, made three 
announcements: 
  
       Both himself and Councillor John Blackall, Vice Chairman of the Committee, 

were standing down as Councillors in May, so this was their last meeting.  
He had thoroughly enjoyed the important work undertaken in this role and 
hoped whoever chaired this Committee in the future finds it as rewarding.  
He advised that until a new Chairman was in place, he would remain 
available to the Council if required.   
 
 

       The issue of acquiring external auditors discussed at the last meeting had 
been resolved; HDC had successfully applied to the Department of 
Levelling Up, Housing & Communities (DLUHC) to return to the PSAA 
arrangements.  This brought efficiency gains and he was pleased the 
matter had been resolved. 
  

       The Director of Resources had prepared a paper on investment 
performance, which had been discussed at the previous meeting.  
Councillor Ritchie would consider this and share a summary with 
Committee members with a view to them deciding on future actions. 

  
AAG/38   2021/22 ANNUAL AUDIT REPORT 

 
Councillor Ritchie invited the external auditor to introduce the report.  Elizabeth 
Jackson, Partner at Ernst Young, stated that the report was substantially 
complete and summarised the changes that had been made since the draft 
report had been considered at the December meeting.   



 Audit Committee 
29 March 2023 

 

 
2 

  
There was a discrepancy of approximately £1m in the valuation by the external 
auditor and the Council of certain properties (leisure centres and operational 
buildings); this was not an error, but a different judgement on how these 
valuations were calculated.  This discrepancy would not affect the Council’s 
financial position, but would be noted in the report.    
  
She went on to explain why the audit report could not be signed by the external 
auditor tomorrow as planned, and why it was necessary to extend the cash-flow 
assessment period from the end of March 2024 to June 2024. This delay was 
caused by a national issue regarding the triennial pension valuations, and local 
authority audits could not be signed until the National Audit Office resolved the 
issue.   
  
Once resolved, Ernst Young would be able to sign and then the Council’s 
statement of accounts could be adjusted and finalised. The external auditor was 
confident that the report could be signed before the District and Parish elections 
on 4 May, although this could not be guaranteed at this stage. 
  

AAG/39   STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS AND LETTER OF REPRESENTATION 
 
Following the discussion on the previous item, the external auditor agreed that it 
would not be necessary for the accounts, once finalised, to return to Audit 
Committee for approval, given that the details in those accounts had been 
scrutinised in depth and the outstanding issue would not have an impact on the 
outturn or reporting to 31 March.   
  

RESOLVED 
  
To delegate approval of the Statement of Accounts to the Chairman of the 
Audit Committee in consultation with the Director of Resources, to be 
signed once the audit had been completed. 

  
AAG/40   FINANCIAL REPORTING AND AUDIT 

 
Councillor Ritchie stated that since 2015/16 the national audit completion rate 
had fallen from 97% to 12% in 2021/22.  The difficulties that HDC had 
experienced when looking for an external auditor reflected this national picture 
and the DLUHC’s current inquiry into financial reporting and audit was an 
opportunity to share this experience.  He suggested that this information should 
be shared with the Institute of Chartered Accountants as well if their recent 
report called for evidence.   
  

RESOLVED 
  
(i)      To respond, via a letter from the Chairman of the Audit Committee on 

behalf of the Audit Committee, to the DLUHC inquiry before Monday 
17 April 2023.  

  



Audit Committee 
29 March 2023 

3 

 

 
3 

REASON  
  
(i)      To provide evidence to help DLUHC Committee examine how local 

authority financial reporting could be improved to better engage with 
taxpayers and other stakeholders. 

  
AAG/41   INTERNAL AUDIT - QUARTERLY UPDATE REPORT 

 
The Chief Internal Auditor provided a progress report of internal audits carried 
out during Quarter 3 of 2022/23.  Of the five formal audits finalised during the 
quarter, one received an opinion of ‘substantial assurance’ and four received an 
opinion of ‘reasonable assurance’.    
  
Details of the internal audit highlighted at the meeting included:  Contract 
Management received ‘reasonable assurance’, which was an excellent outcome 
compared to previous years; Emergency Planning and Capitol Cultural 
Compliance had both previously received ‘partial insurance’ and had now 
improved to ‘reasonable assurance’; and Payroll received ‘substantial 
assurance’.  The Chief Internal Auditor also confirmed that the RAG score for all 
performance indicators was green. 
  
The Committee noted the contents of the report. 
  

AAG/42   INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY AND ANNUAL PLAN 2023/24 
 
The Chief Internal Auditor presented the Internal Audit Strategy and Annual 
Plan for 2023/24.  
  
The strategy proposed an approach based on focusing audit resources in areas 
with the highest risk to the achievement of the Council’s objectives. These 
areas had been identified and prioritised based on the Council’s own risk 
assessment processes and following consultation with senior officers and 
Members.  
  
In order to ensure audit and assurance activity would be focussed on 
supporting the delivery of the Council’s priorities, the audit plan had taken into 
account the key corporate goals of the Council as set out within the Council’s 
Corporate Plan.  
  

RESOLVED 
  
(i)      To approve the Council’s Internal Audit Strategy and Annual Plan 

2023/24. 
  
REASON 
  
(i)      To comply with the requirements set out in the Public Sector Internal 

Audit Standards 2013 (amended April 2017).  
  



 Audit Committee 
29 March 2023 

 

 
4 

(ii)      The Audit Committee is responsible for reviewing the effectiveness of 
the Council’s system of internal control. 

  
AAG/43   INTERNAL AUDIT - EXTERNAL ASSESSMENT REPORT 

 
The Chief Internal Auditor advised that an independent external quality 
assessment of the Orbis internal audit service had been undertaken by the 
Chartered Institute of Internal Auditors in October/November. This showed the 
service to be fully compliant with the professional standards.   
  
Councillor Ritchie stated that the report was a reflection of the high quality of 
work undertaken by Orbis and asked that his comments and thanks be passed 
to relevant officers. 
  

AAG/44   DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2022/23 
 
The Director of Resources reported that the annual review of the Council's 
governance, risk management and internal control arrangements had been 
undertaken to support the production of the Annual Governance Statement for 
2022/23.   
  
The Director of Resources drew attention to the Council’s governance 
arrangements, as there had been some minor governance issues, as set out in 
Appendix A of the report.  These were being addressed in the action plans to 
help achieve improvements.  
  
The Action Plan for 2023/24 included some issues that had been actioned in 
2022/23, but needed some further work to embed them into the Council’s 
culture, namely the use of the modern.gov report-writing system and 
management of bullying and harassment.   The Director of Resources 
highlighted the areas for improvement regarding Procurement, which were 
required because of new regulations being introduced later this year.   
  

RESOLVED 
  
(i)      To approve the draft Annual Governance Statement for 2022/2023. 
  
REASON 
  
(i)      As part of good governance, it is important that the Annual 

Governance Statement is approved by the Audit Committee. 
  

AAG/45   RISK MANAGEMENT - QUARTERLY UPDATE 
 
The Director of Resources presented the Risk Management Quarterly Update 
to the Committee. The report included an update on the Corporate Risk 
Register for consideration and provided an update on progress with the 
quarterly departmental risk register reviews.  
  



Audit Committee 
29 March 2023 

5 

 

 
5 

It was reported that there were six risks considered to be high, as set out in 3.3 
of the report, compared to four in the previous quarter: CRR17 Housing Benefit 
Subsidy claim had risen from amber to red; and CRR38 regarding the 
recruitment and retention of officers in some key service areas was a new red 
risk.    
  
The Director of Resources advised that recruitment to specialist posts had 
become more difficult, but measures were being taken to retain and train 
existing staff.  The success of the graduate trainee scheme was noted, although 
it was acknowledged that such schemes took time to bear fruit.  He stated that 
the use of locums and interim staff was currently high because of these 
difficulties, largely caused by the pandemic and cost of living crisis.  Councillor 
Ritchie suggested that the use of interim and temporary staff could be added to 
the risk management report. Councillor Boffey suggested officers also consider 
whether the impact from additional burdens from Government should also be 
reflected in the risk management report.  
  
A new risk, CRR39, had been added regarding the new requirement for voter ID 
to be shown at the upcoming election.  It was noted that Covid-19 infection had 
been removed from the risk register. 

  
RESOLVED 
  
That the contents of the report be noted. 
  
REASON 
  
As part of good governance, it is important that Members understand the 
key risks facing the Council. 

  
AAG/46   2021 - 2022 HOUSING BENEFIT AUDIT 

 
The Director of Resources advised that the audit of the 2021/22 Housing 
Benefit subsidy claim had been completed in March and identified that errors 
were likely to exceed the lower threshold after which the Council will lose 
subsidy, with a likely loss of £65,416.   
  
This was caused by errors identified internally and also in the 2021/22 audit 
undertaken by KPMG where significant and complex testing was undertaken.      
  
The Director of Resources stated that the department had been under a 
constant and significant pressure over the last three years. This was for a 
number of reasons including last minute Government changes to business 
rates, caseloads increasing, and distribution of additional Government grants 
exceeding £50m, they had been required to process during and after the 
pandemic. He also advised that a higher level of temporary staff had added to 
the challenge, following experienced staff leaving during the pandemic and the 
service was finding it difficult to recruit and retain staff, therefore using 
temporary staff as cover, which brought with it a higher risk of a reduction in 



 Audit Committee 
29 March 2023 

 

 
6 

quality. In addition, higher levels of quality assurance checking was identifying 
more errors.   
  
Members discussed the pressures on the Revs and Bens team and noted the 
range of measures being put in place to address the challenges facing the 
team. The Director of Resources reminded Councillors that the improving 
quality measures might take some time to feed through, such that there was a 
high probability that further subsidy might be lost in 2022/23 as well.  

  
RESOLVED 
  
To note (a) the expected loss of subsidy that has been identified in the audit 
of the 2021-22 Housing Benefit claim, and, (b) the measures being taken to 
improve the process and reduce errors in the future. 
  
REASON 
  
To make the Audit Committee aware of the subsidy loss and the measures 
taken to reduce the risk of future subsidy loss. 

  
AAG/47   URGENT BUSINESS 

 
There was no urgent business.  Councillor Ritchie closed the meeting by 
thanking Committee members, and stating that they had been very well served 
by officers with a high degree of professionalism.  Members thanked Cllr Ritchie 
for his work as Chairman of the Committee. 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 6.40 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm 
 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 


